

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

**Reply in Support of Intervenor-
Defendant's Cross-Motion for Summary
Judgment**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing to Challenge the FEC’s Dismissal..... 1

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Competitive Standing.....2

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered an Informational Injury.....3

II. The FEC’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint is Not Reviewable.....6

 A. Plaintiff Cannot Subdivide the FEC’s Dismissal into Reviewable and Nonreviewable Parts7

 B. The FEC Correctly Exercised Its Prosecutorial Discretion8

 C. Plaintiff’s Assertion of “Erroneous Legal Reasoning” is Incorrect and Not a Basis for Judicial Review..... 12

 D. Plaintiff Has Offered No Feasible Test for Evaluating “Pretext” in this Context..... 14

III. The FEC’s Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint was Lawful..... 16

 A. The Commission Did Not Make Any Legal Errors..... 16

 B. The Commission was Justified in Relying Upon the Hazelwood Affidavit..... 17

 C. The Commission Adequately Explained Its Reasons for Dismissing Plaintiff’s Coordinated Communications Claim 18

 D. Plaintiff’s Remaining Arguments Are Meritless 18

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd., 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

CREW v. FEC, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 8

**CREW v. FEC*, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)*passim*

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, No. 21-5081..... 6

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021) 3

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 15

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 1

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

Dept' of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 15, 19

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 7

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

Gottlieb v. FEC, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 1, 2

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012) 2

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 14, 16, 19

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) 2, 17, 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3

Nat. Law Party of the United States v. FEC , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 2

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, No. 20-cv-730, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 248159 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2021)..... 4

Public Citizen v. FEC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49769 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021) 7

Public Citizen v. FERC, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10, 11

Spokeo v. Robbins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 1, 3

**Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4, 6

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30106 9

52 U.S.C. § 30107 9

53 U.S.C. § 30109 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Election Comm’n, *Filing FEC-1230048*, (May 9, 2018) 5

Fed. Election Comm’n, *New Republican PAC Filing FEC-1237886*, (June 14, 2018) 5

Fed. Election Comm’n, *Filing FEC-1247735 Schedule E*, (July 15, 2018) 5
